

D/L 394
17.07.2025
Court No.14
PRADIP

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CPAN 1757 of 2024

In

WPA 24902 of 2023

Sridam Jana

Vs.

Sri Uttam Barik

Mr. Sukumar Ghosh

Ms. Moumita Ghosh

... for the petitioner.

Mr. Uttam Kumar Bhattacharyya

...for the Contemnor.

1. It appears from the submissions made on behalf of the parties that the order of the Court cannot be complied with in view of the non availability of hearing officer as required under Section 160(A) (6) of the West Bengal Panchayat (Amendment) Act, 2017.
2. Let notice be served in the office of the learned Advocate General for engaging a counsel to place the stand of the Department of Panchayat and Rural Development with regard to appointment of hearing officers in accordance with the aforesaid provision of law.
3. It shall be noted that despite obtaining an order in his favour, the petitioner is not able to execute the same due to dearth of hearing officers in accordance with the Act.
4. List the matter on 24th July, 2025.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)